
COMMANDANT
BG Mark S. Inch ........................................................563-8019 
<mark.inch@us.army.mil>
ASSISTANT COMMANDANT 
COL John Huey .........................................................  563 - 8019
<john.huey@us.army.mil>
REGIMENTAL COMMAND SERGEANT MAJOR
CSM John F. McNeirney ..........................................  563-8018 
<mcneirneyj@us.army.mil>
REGIMENTAL CHIEF WARRANT OFFICER 
CW5 David Albaugh .................................................. 563-8035 
<david.albaugh@us.army.mil>
DEPUTY ASSISTANT COMMANDANT–USAR
Vacant ......................................................................... 563-8082
DEPUTY ASSISTANT COMMANDANT–ARNG
LTC Craig Chandler ................................................. 563-4570 
<craig.chandler@us.army.mil>
QUALITY ASSURANCE ELEMENT 
Miss Cathy Bower ......................................................563-6023
<cathy.bower@us.army.mil>

14TH MILITARY POLICE BRIGADE 
COL Kevin Vereen .....................................................596- 0968 
<kevin.vereen@us.army.mil>
701ST MILITARY POLICE BATTALION
LTC Thomas P. Lombardo.........................................596-2377 
<thomas.lombardo@us.army.mil>
787TH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION
LTC Randall L. Thrash ............................................ 596 - 2910
<randall.l.thrash@us.army.mil>
795TH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION
LTC Bryan O’Barr .................................................... 596-2384
<bryan.obarr@us.army.mil>

USAMPS Directors

DIRECTOR OF TRAINING  
COL Ramona Plemmons ..........................................  563 -8098
<ramona.plemmons@us.army.mil>
DIRECTOR OF PLANS AND OPERATIONS 
LTC Michael Henshaw............................... ................563 -8027
<michael.henshaw@us.army.mil>

G-37 AT-PUBLICATIONS 
Managing Editor, Diane E. Eidson ............................563- 4137
<diane.eidson@us.army.mil>
Editor, Diana K. Dean .................................................563-5004
<diana.k.dean@us.army.mil>
Graphic Designer, Kathryn M. Troxell ......................563-5267
<kathryn.troxell@us.army.mil>
Editorial Assistant, Phyllis E. Grayson ...................... 563-7651
<phyllis.grayson@us.army.mil>
Contributing graphic designer: Jennifer Morgan
Contributing editors: Rick Brunk, Cheryl Green, and
Rena Humphrey

RAYMOND T. ODIERNO
General, United States Army

Chief of Staff

1117401

USAMPS 
573-XXX-XXXX/DSN 676-XXXX (563 prefix)

or 581-XXXX (596 prefix)
This medium is approved for the official dissemination 

of material designed to keep individuals within the Army 
knowledgeable of current and emerging developments within 
their areas of expertise for the purpose of enhancing professional 
development.

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:
 
 

Official: 

JOYCE E. MORROW 
Administrative Assistant to the

Secretary of the Army 

Military Police, an official U.S. Army professional 
bulletin for the Military Police Corps Regiment, contains 
information about military police functions in maneuver and 
mobility support, area security, law and order, internment/
resettlement, and police intelligence operations. The objec- 
tives of Military Police are to inform and motivate, increase 
knowledge, improve performance, and provide a forum for the 
exchange of ideas. The content does not necessarily reflect the 
official U.S. Army position and does not change or supersede 
any information in other U.S. Army publications. Military Police 
reserves the right to edit material. Articles may be reprinted if 
credit is given to Military Police and the author. All photographs 
are official U.S. Army photographs unless otherwise credited. 

Articles to be considered for publication are due 1 December 
and 1 June. Send submissions by e-mail to <leon.mdotmppb
@conus.army.mil>, or send an electronic copy in Microsoft® 
Word on a compact disk and a double-spaced copy of the 
manuscript to Military Police Professional Bulletin, 464 
MANSCEN Loop, Building 3201, Suite 2661, Fort Leonard 
Wood, MO 65473-8926. Due to the limited space per issue, 
we normally do not print articles that have been published 
elsewhere.

Military Police (ISSN 0895-4208) is published semi-
annually at the U.S. Army Military Police School, Fort Leonard 
Wood, Missouri. Third-class postage is paid at Fort Leonard 
Wood and additional mailing offices.  

CORRESPONDENCE: Correspondence should be 
addressed to Military Police Professional Bulletin,
464 MANSCEN Loop, Building 3201, Suite 2661, Fort 
Leonard Wood, MO 65473-8926 or to <leon.mdotmppb
@conus.army.mil>. Please provide a telephone number and 
complete return address. 

PERSONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS are available through the 
U.S. Government Printing Office.

ADDRESS CHANGES for personal subscriptions 
should be sent to the Superintendent of Documents, P.O. Box 
979050, St. Louis, MO 63197-9000.

UNIT SUBSCRIPTIONS are available by e-mailing 
<leon.mdotmppb@conus.army.mil>. Please include the 
complete mailing address (including unit name, street address, 
and building number) and the number of copies per issue.

POSTMASTER: Send unit address changes to Military 
Police Professional Bulletin, 464 MANSCEN Loop, Building 
3201, Suite 2661, Fort Leonard Wood, MO  65473-8926. 


